MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 15, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0066-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
January 14, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(7436 Bradshaw Road)
11™ Election District ’ OFFICE OF
5t Council District
Richard A. Robinson & * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Dennis Robinson, Sr.
Legal Owners o FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * Case No. 2019-0066-SPH
* * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Richard A. Robinson & Dennis Robinson, Sr.,
legal owners (“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to approve a non-conforming use for a 2 or 3
unit dwelling instead of a permitted single-family dwelling. A site plan was marked and admitted

as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Richard A. Robinson appeared in support of the petition. John B. Gontrum, Esgq.
represented Petitioners. Doug Behr attended the hearing on behalf of the Greater Kingsville Civic
Assn., Inc. to obtain additional information regarding the request. The Petition was advertised and
posted as required by the BCZR. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were
received from the Department of Planning (“DOP”) and the Department of Environmental

Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”). Neither agency opposed the request.

The subject property is 27,991 square feet in size and zoned RC-5. The property is
improved with a dwelling constructed in 1949. At the time the dwelling was constructed records
from the Office of Zoning Review establish the property was in the “A” zone (Cottage) established

in the 1945 zoning regulations. According to photographs (Petitioners’ Exhibit 3) and affidavits
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(Pets. Exhibit 4) submitted at the hearing, the house was constructed as a “two-family dwelling,”
which under the 1945 zoning regulations (which were applicable at the time this structure was
built), is defined as a “dwelling...used for occupancy by not more than two families....Such a
dwelling shall have one housekeeping unit over the other.” BCZR (1945) §I, §12. The subject
property is constructed in this fashion, and thus it was a lawful use and structure when built in
1949, since the applicable regulations permitted such use in the “A” (cottage) zone. BCZR (1945)

§IILA.3.

The two family use continued from 1949 until 1988, at which time the owner added two
additional units in the basement for a total of four dwelling units. Following discussions with the
community association, Petitioners do not seek a determination approving a 3 or 4 unit
nonconforming use. Instead, Petitioners and the community have reached an agreement whereby
the existing tenant(s) in the basement shall be permitted to stay, subject to certain conditions. When
the basement tenant(s) have moved, the property will be permitted to continue as a two family
dwelling pursuant to BCZR Section 104. Conditions will be included below to incorporate into

this order the terms set forth in that agreement.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 13" day of December, 2018 by this Administrative
Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming use for a two (2)
unit dwelling instead of a permitted single-family dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following;:

1. Petitioners’ current use of the dwelling for three (3) separate families may continue for so
long as Patty Tabeling, Lorraine Vittilo and Richard Robinson are living in the dwelling.

2. When either Patty Tabeling or Lorraine Vittilo leave and no longer reside in the dwelling,
it shall permanently revert to a two-family dwelling, and the apartments (including any
kitchen and/or bathroom facilities) shall be removed.

3. The terms and conditions set forth herein may be enforced by the Baltimore County Bureau
of Code Enforcement.
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Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN{. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
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PET ON FOR ZONING HEAR___5(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 7436 Bradshaw Road which is presently zoned RC 5

Deed References: _38154/170 10 Digit Tax Account # __1126000540
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Richard A. Robinson; Dennis Michael Robinson, Sr.

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. X __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve a non-conforming use for a 2 or 3 unit dwelling instead of
permitted single family dwelling.

2. ___ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3 a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Richard A. Robinson/Dennis Michael Robinson, Sr.
Name - Type or Print Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print

; s 77 fC Trrsm—

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

7436 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

21087-1651 410-299-4947
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
John B. Gontrum, Esquire John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Naﬁ Typeg P% Name — Type or Print
Sﬁnéture Whiteford, TayTor & Preston Signature Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 300, Towson MD 1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 300, Towson, MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 410-832-2055  jgontrum@wtplaw.com 21204 410-832-2055 jgontrum@wtplaw.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

" . -

CASE NUMBER 2919 -OCG & -3 PHFiling Date_¥ 1 2%/ /5 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer —'F _

V. 10/4/11
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Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021

Zoning Description
For
7436 Bradshaw Road
August 20, 2018

Beginning for the same in the center of Bradshaw Road, distant 640 feet +/- from the
center of Jerusalem Road, thence leaving Bradshaw Road,

1. North 57 degrees 40 minutes 15 seconds East 15.00 feet,
2. Norlth 57 degrees 40 minutes 15 seconds East 195.49 feet,
3. South 42 degrees 37 minutes 35 seconds East 25.11 feet,
4. South 43 degrees 55 minutes 58 seconds East 10.20 feet,
5. South 71 degrees 18 minutes 06 seconds East 31.41 feet,
6. South 34 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East 62.63 feet,
7. South 59 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds West 58.11 feet,

8. South 59 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds West 200.10 feet, to the center of said Bradshaw
Road, thence running with an binding in the center of said Road

9. North 24 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds West 100.00 feet, and
10. North 24 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds West 15.47 feet to the place of beginning.

Coﬁtaining 0.643 of an Ac. or 27,991 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 7436
Bradshaw Road and located in the 11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District.
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Debra Wiley

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Marty Ogle <mertl114@aol.com>
Wednesday, October 24, 2018 8:16 AM
Administrative Hearings

7436 Bradshaw Rd.
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JERTIFICATE OF POSTIN
CASE NO._ 201%-00Lb—SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
WHITE LD ThyLoe <
Dieston Lep
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
7y 5//3

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

7430 BIASHAL) ToAD

S* !

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON 2 Crbes s, 20/
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,
VAL VI
SIGWATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411




ZO N I N G NOTICE-Z

CASE# 201-006b-5PH

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL 8E HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
{N TOWSON, MD
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'ERTIFICATE OF POSTIN
'y T
CASE No._ 49/?-00ub—SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
WHITE Fold TAyLOR ¢
Dieston _Lep
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

(0/25 //I?

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

7430, BEADSHAL KoAD)

SRz

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON W?, 5, 20/8
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,
20l 1) )5
SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK. ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD,. 21234
443-629-3411
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DONALD 1. MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

September 12, 2018
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0066-SPH

7436 Bradshaw Road

N/s Bradshaw Road, 640 ft. w/of Jerusalem Road

11t Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard Robinson, Dennis Robinson Sr.

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
non-conforming use for a 2 or 3 unit dwelling instead of permitted single family dwelling.

Hearing: Thursday, October 25, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold d

Director
Ad:kl

C: John Gontrum, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204
Richard Robinson, Dennis Robinson, Sr., 7436 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville 21087

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-837-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, October 5, 2018 Issue

Please forward billing to:
Richard Robinson 410-299-4945
7436 Bradshaw Road '
Kingsville, MD 21087

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0066-SPH

7436 Bradshaw Road

N/s Bradshaw Road, 640 ft. w/of Jerusalem Road

11t Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard Robinson, Dennis Robinson Sr.

Special Hearing to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
non-conforming use for a 2 or 3 unit dwelling instead of permitted single family dwelling.

Hearing: Thursday, October 25, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING " BEFORE THE OFFICE
7436 Bradshaw Road; N/S Bradshaw Road,
640” W from c/line of Jerusalem Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
11" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Richard & Dennis Robinson * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2019-066-SPH
* * * % * * * * * * % * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

s Lummsmo

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
- People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED [f]"ﬂ‘[ 5 e tee

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
SEP 06 2018 Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6" day of September, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to John Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 1
West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
v

Pg (Z;,Ha-)’ Loim Ml mars

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections

Code Inspections & Enforcement

County Office Building, Rm. 213

111 Wast Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204
www.halfimorecountymd.gov/Agencles/permits/

W=, Code Enforcement
q? ‘E:g.—\’% El 5 H
3 pEET e ectrical Inspection
A Plumbing Inspection
.‘,f.‘éﬁ .i@ Building Inspection
ARyl P

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Richard A Robinson

Dennis Michael Robinsen SR
7436 Bradshaw Rd
Kingsville, MD 21087

410-887-3351
410-887-3960
410-887-3620
410-887-3853

7436 BRADSHAW RD
KINGSVILLE, MD 21087-1651

CASE NUNMBER PROP.TAXID
CC1808450 14-26-000540
VIOLATION ADDRESS

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR REGULATIONS:

County Codes/Regulations

inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 402: Iitegat conversion of dwelling

Qther Violation{s)

Lt

farnily dwelling
Zoning RC5

BCZR 1A04, 1AC4.2

single family dwellings only, convert house
single family dwelling

Tlegal conversion of single family house to multiple
units in a RC5 Zone - convert house back into & single

House contains 2 or more apartments - Zone allows for

back info a

Failure tc comply with thls correction notice, may resuit In a $200.00 fine/penalty per day, per violation pursuant to BCC: 1-2-217;

32.3.602 andfor the County sending a contractor to correct the violation{s) at your eoxpense. Call the inspector for wmore
information and detalls,
INSPECTOR II, 47
: 07/05/2018 -
COMPLIANCE DATE ) ISSUED DATE: 06/05/2018
. IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED

1. ItIs important that you read this decumant carefully. as it charges you with tha commission of a crime.
2. W you fail fo correct the violations noted by the date dictated, a citation may be {ssued, and a trial scheduled at which you may be penalized

by a fine imprisorment, or bath.,

3. If the County is required to kring your property into compliance, 2ll costs and fines shall bacome a lien and shall be collectible In the manner
provided for collection of real estate taxes; or may be collected in the same manner as any civit money judgment or debt collected,

4. A lawyel can give important assistance to you
{2} on how to cerrect the violation(s} in order fo avoid triaf or

(B) attrial, if you failed to cerract the violation(s) noted, Asslsiance may be provided to delermine whether there are any defenses to the
charges ageainst you or any circumstances helpful to you that should be brought to the trial, A-lawyar can help you by developing and
presenting information, which could effect how you correct the violation(s),

5, A copviction for each violation will subject you to potential fires of $200. $500, $1000 per day per violaticn, depending on the violation, or 0
days in jail, or both Baltimore County Code section 1-2-217 and 32-3-802.
&  itis your responsibility to obtain any reguired permit(s} to correct the clted viclation(s). All repairs must be in ascordance with applicable laws,

Code of Baltrmore Couniy Reguletions, and standards,

7. Upon correction of these vielaton(s). contact the inspector for re-inspection, If you have any questions contact tha inspector premptly.

'



The Daily Record

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

hitp://mww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

10/5/2018

Darlena Miller, Pubiic Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #:
Case it
Description:

CASE NUMBER:
HEARING

- Page 1 of 1

.

11621347
2019-0066-SPH

2019-0066-SPH NOTICE OF ZONING

Baltimore County
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

‘The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Aet and Regulations-of Baltimore. County, will hold a publie heating in
‘Towsot, Maryland on the property identified hereinas foll ows: .

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0066-SPH

7 436 Bradshaw Road

N/s Bradshaw Road, 6401 w/of Jerusalem Road

L1th Election District- Gth Councilmanic Tistricl

Legal Owners: Richard Robinson, Dennis Robinson 8r.

Speclal Hearing Lo delermine whether or nol the Administrative Law Judge;
should approve & non-conforming use far 2 2 or 3 unit dwelling inslead off
permi ted single fanlly dwelling,

Heurlng: Thursday, Oclober 25, 2018 al 10:00 am. In Room 205, Jefferson
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablen
Director of Permlts, Approvals and inspe ctlons for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-837-3368.

{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410.-887:3331,

of




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
- However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Numberr XO/(D - OO g& - SPH

Property Address: il 7 ﬁggaézw' /é'«/ /4”35'1//6, "1//-9»/(5")

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): @%’mﬂ ol ML) " Deways oS i $ 72,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _&@Z@/ zfﬁ{//vs’;*\/
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: ZY36 6/&00449’ /Zc/

/< ///5‘ _,(,{//é M// A8 )

Telephone Number: __ 420 - 254 -4 4"

Revised 7/9/2015
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DONALD [. MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABRLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Richard Robinson & Michael Robinson Sr. b ’m"’"AD P “"’Tez ;’f Permits,
743 6 Bradshaw Rd pprovais H'SPECHOHS
Kingsville, MD 21087

Dear Mr Richard Robinson & Mr Michael Robinson Sr. :
RE: Case Number: 2019-0066SPH, Address; 7436 Bradshaw Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning Review, Department
of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 28, 2018. This letter is not an approval, but only a
NOTIFICATION. )

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists 6f representatives from several approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to
ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to
the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: MTC
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
John B Gontrum, Esquire 1 W Pennsylvania Ave. Ste 300 Towson, MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY
INTER-OFFICE MEMORAND

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 10/2/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-066

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 7436 Bradshaw Road

Petitioner: Richard A. Robinson, Michael Robinson, Sr.
Zoning: RC5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a non-conforming use for a 2 or 3 unit dwelling instead of
permitted single family dwelling.

e The Department does not oppose the non-conforming use of the property as a 2 unit dwelling
provided it is established that the non-conforming multiple units existed since at least 1955. Data
available through SDAT indicate the structure was built in 1951. The Department does not
support a 3 unit dwelling on the property as it is out of character in the rural area and would not
integrate.

e [t is the understanding of the Department that a 3 unit dwelling constructed in 1955 could only be
as a permitted apartment house as defined in the 1945-1955 BCZR.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepare

@oyd T. Moxley

AVA/JGN/LTM/

c: Joseph Wiley
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-066.docx



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 10, 2018
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0066-SPH
Address 7436 Bradshaw Road
(Robinson Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 10, 2018.
X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:
1. Ground Water Management will need to review any future building permits to

change the use to multiple units — since that could affect the septic system
capacity there.

Reviewer: Dan Esser

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0066-SPH 7436 Bradshaw Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: /2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and QS'.‘:-%
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections IQ\%
AR W26
FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale Q(' 2 ?Z’;C“O“
Director, Department of Planning 95@\3;\.\0 W
Ogigqh\'c"
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS pe¥
Case Number: 19-066
INFORMATION:
Property Address: 7436 Bradshaw Road
Petitioner: Richard A. Robinson, Michael Robinson, Sr.
Zoning: RC5
Requested Action: Special Hearing
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve a non-conforming use for a 2 or 3 unit dwelling instead of
permitted single family dwelling.

e The Department does not oppose the non-conforming use of the property as a 2 unit dwelling
provided it is established that the non-conforming multiple units existed since at least 1955. Data
available through SDAT indicate the structure was built in 1951. The Department does not
support a 3 unit dwelling on the property as it is out of character in the rural area and would not
integrate.

e It is the understanding of the Department that a 3 unit dwelling constructed in 1955 could only be
as a permitted apartment house as defined in the 1945-1955 BCZR.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.
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c: Joseph Wiley
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ‘Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 24, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 10, 2018
ltem No. 2019-0062-A, 0063-A, 0065-A, 0066-SPH, 0067-SPHX, 0068-A
and 0071-A )

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc; file



£ Larry Hogan
M Governor
z D |_ Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
- Secretary
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

o

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Zoj G -0 (o - 5}:\4{

§P""‘- (&
m(,/uwdA A,w(.so/l— A%/HSM JM-&(Q-&W‘S(/I}SP.
T 26 8(‘#6‘5/4.4}. 2,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Ll /Qf 2

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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BEL. PER TICKET APR 22 1950

TR TN L. T R s v 20 g o

- Michael Marutowics {Seal)

‘%est 1 Thomis L. Hofferbert
Thomas L. Hofferbert Michael Barutowics
Frances Narutowics (Seal)

Frances Harutowics

State of Maryland, City of Baltimore, to wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 8th day of June in the year ome thousand nine hundred nu¢

forty-nine, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and

for Baltimore City aforesaid, personally appeared Michael Narutowics and Frances Narutowics,

his wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the above named grantors, and severally

atknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their respective act, and in my presence signed and

sealed the same,

As Witness my hand and Notarial seal.
Thomas L, Hofferbert

{ Notarial seal) My commission expires May 7, 1951 Thomas L. Hofferbert Notary Public

Recorded Jun 10, 1949 at 10:50 A M & Exd per T Braden “ilcott - Clerk (Hec MP )(Exd W & D)

97633- Edward C. Green et al : This Deed, made this 28th day of May, in the year 1949,
Deed to - Wm W. Bell et al : by Edward C. Green and Marie C. Green, his wife, Ethel E.
Sts $1.10 Fed $1.10 : Green, Widow, and Anna M. Green, widow, all of Baltimore:
....................... ————— County, State of Maryland.

Witnesseth, That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars and other good and |
valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Edwird C. Green
and Marie C. Green, his wife, Ethel E. Green, Widow, and Anna M. Green, widow, do hereby
grant and convey unto William W. Bell and Bertha S. Bell, his wife, as tenants by the entire-
ties, an undivided one-half interest, and unto Wilda B, Campbell, Widow, an undivided one-
half interest, (the holders of each one-half interest to hold as joint tenants, and not as
tenants in common, with the holders of the other interest), in and to all that lot or parcel
of land situate, lying and being in the Eleventh Election District of Baltimore County, on
the Easterly side of Sunshine Avenue, in or near the Village of Kingsville, and more parti-
cularly described by metes and bounds, courses and distances, as follows:

Beginning for the same at a point in the center line of Sunshine Avenue at the distance
of 210.30 feet measured Southerly along the:ecanber line of Sunshine Avenue from the end of the
South 16° East 331 foot line of the land which, by deed dated H;y 22, 1935, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber C.4.B.Jr. No. 954, folio 293, was con-
veyed by T. Bayard Williams, et al., Trustees, unto William H. Green, et al., and running
thence and binding on the center line of Sunshine avenue and also on a part of said line as
now surveyed, South 14° 47' East 100.00 feet; thence for lines of division North 68° 58!
East 200.10 feet; thence north 14° L7' West 100.00 feet; and thence south 68958' West 200.10
feet, to the place of baginning, containing one-half (4) an acre of land, more or less,
as surveyed by Albert E. Pohmer, Surveyor, in May, 1949;

Being a part of the land described in and conveyed by the aforesaid deed from T. Bayard Iilliams,
et al., Trustees, recorded as aforesaid.

Together with all the improvements thereon and all the rights, roads, ways, waters,
.iili-nts, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said William W. Bell and Bertha 5. Bell, his wife, as




. Witness: Edward C. Green {Seal)

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) TBS 1749, P O493,_MSA_CE62?1604. Date available 05/23/2008. Printed 06/19/2018.
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terost to hold as joint tenants,and mot as tesants, An:common, with t:he holders of the bther
interest, . )

And the said Edward C. Breen and Marie C. Green, his wife, Ethel E. Greon; widow, and
Anna ‘M. Green, widow, to hereby covenant to warraat spacially the lands and premises above

described and hereby intended to be conveyed, and to-execute such other and further

aasurances of the pame as may be requisite and necessary.

As Witness our hanis and Seals, the day and year first above written.,

Edward C. Green
Marie C. Green {Seal)

warT

karie €, Green
Ethel E. Green (Seal)
Ethel E. Green

Anna M, Green {3eal) i
Anna M. Green E
State of Maryland, Baltimore County, Sct: f
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of May, in the year 1949, before me, the lﬁbscrih%r,
& Notary Public of the State of Marylanpd, in and for Baitimore County, duly commiasioned and!
qualified, persomally appeared Edward C. Green and Marie C. Green, his wife, Ethel E. Gre-n,%
widow, and #nna M. Green, Widow, and each acknowledged the foregoing deed to be their act.
Witness my hand and Notarial 'seal.
{ Notarial seal) Anna L, Schutz
Anna L. Schutz Notary Public
Recorded Jun 10., 1949 at 10:50 A M & Exd per T Braden Silecott = Clerk {fac WP )(Exd W & D)

97634 - Frankie Wileon This Deed, made this Bth day of February, ia the
Deed to - Frankie Wilson & .Sons Inc. year one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine,
" by Frankie Wilson, widow, of Anne Arundel County,

in the State of Maryland, of thefirst part, Grantor, and Frankie Wilson % Sons, Inc., a

KL PER TIGKET AUG 19 1949

bady corporate of the State of Karyland, of the second part, Grantee.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of five dollars and other good and valuable
'considerations, receipt whereof is heraby acknowledged, the' said Frankie Wilson does arant
and convey in fee simple unto the said Frankie ¥ilson & Sons, Inc., ite successors and as-

signs, all those tracts and parcels of ground particularly described in a deed, dated July

12th, 1946, and recorded among the band Records of Boward County in Liber B.M., Jr, Ho. 191,
folio 232, and among the Land Hecords of Baltimore County in Liber J.L.I.No. 1536, folio §
394, from G, Ferdinand Sgbert and Charles E. Hogg, Trugstees, to said Frankis Wilson, ?

Togethér with the bulldings and improvements thereupon erected, made or bcing and all and

every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages t0 the same

belonging or anywise appertaining.
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tracts and parcels of ground and premises.above doscribed

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; togethar with the rights, privileges,

ﬂppurténancea and advantages thersto belonging or eppertaining unto and to the proper .use and

benefit of the said Frankis ¥Wilsop & Scas, Inc., its successors and"aasigna, in fee simple. ;
And the said party of the first part heraby covenants that she has not done or suffered

to be done any act, metter or thing whatsoover to ‘encumber the property heoreby conveyod;

that she will warrant spacislly the property granted; and that she will exscute sneh.thr?her
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Law OFFICES
GERALD KERR
RicHARD N Kerm
BALTIMONE. D

THIS DEED, Made this eighth day of Jamumary , in the
‘/

year one thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight, between JARRETT
STANDIFORD BELL, Executor of the Last Will and Testament of

Wilda B. Campbell, late of Baltimore County, deceased, party of

the first part, .ndéonm G. ZASTAWSKI, JR.,/BOB ZASTAWSKI and

WANDA M., ZASTAWSKI, his wife, parties of the second part.

WHEREAS, Wilda B. Campbell, late of Baltimore County,
deceased, by her Last Will and Testament, dated April 2, 1965,
and of record in the office of the Register of Wills of Baltimore
County in Wills Liber M.T.H, 90, folio 46, appointed the said
Jarrett Standiford Bell Executor and conferred upon him power
of sale as is more fully set forth in said Will, and

WHEREAS the said party of the first part, Executor as
aforesaid, in exercise of the power and autherity vested in him
under the terms of the aforesaid Will, has sold unto the parties
of the second part the property hereinafter described, at and for
the sum of Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($28,500.00)
and

WHEREAS said sale has been duly reported to the Orphans'
Court of Baltimore County and has been finally ratified and con=-
firmed on December 27, 1967, and

WHEREAS, the full amount of the purchase price has been
fully paid and satisfied, therefore these presents are executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH, That in consideration
of the sum of Twenty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($28,500,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Jarrett
Standiford Bell, Executor as aforesaid, acting in exercise of,
by virtue of, and in pursuance of the power and authority conferrd

15 72 9 14250
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LAW OFFICER
GERALD KEAR
RICHARD N. KERR
BALTIMONE, WD.

upon him by the he:einbefote zecited Latt wil

does hereby grant ead convey unto. the-2aid pggties of-t?{fle';;r-.

part, as joibt tcnants and.riot as tendfits] in!ciemcn,’ 'Lth"é'i':‘»

aasigne, the uu:uivots or sutvivori'ct ‘thén, and‘the*heizstln :

agaigns of such surviver, in fea simple, all that ceiﬁiiﬁ?lb;‘o?l

i P b =y m 3= __,Ii I
ground, situate, lying and being iﬁ'Baltl-b:éQCouﬁty‘?aiéiéihid,

and described as 2011019, that i=s to say.

EBGINNING for the sane at o peint in the center Iine
of Sunshine Abauue at the dlstancero£}210 30 feet.neasui’
southerly alnng the center lide’ of Sunghing Avenue f:n- the
end of the south 16 degrees east 331»fnot}11ne otlthe 1und
which by Deed, dited May 22, 1935, and recorded among:the.
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W, B, ,, J:..No“
954, folio 293 was cnnveyed by T, Bayard'w1llians, at a;
Trustees, untp William H, Green, et al, and xunhing thence
and binding on the center line of Sunshxne Avenue and alan
on a part of said line as now surveyed gouth 14 deg:eea 471‘
minutes east 100.00 feet, thence for 1ines of dividion morth
68 degrees 5B minutes east 200.10 feet, theﬂce uorth 14
degrees 47 minutes west 100,00 feet and thence suuth 68 !
degrees 58 u;nutes west 200,10 !eet to the place of beqinn;ngi
containing one-half acre of land more nr leas, as suzveyed
by Albert E, Pnhmet, Surveyor, 1n May 1949

BEING the same lot of gruund which by Deed ‘dated
May 28, 1949, and recoxded among the Land Re:ords of Balti-
more CUunty in Liber T,.B,5. KNo. 1749, folia 492, vas gtanted
and conveyed by Edward C. Green, et al, tn'WillianﬂA Bell,
Bertha S, Bell and Wilda B, Caupbell The, said Bettha S.
Bell departed this life on or sbout December 5, 1957 and ‘the
said William W. Bell departed thisg 1ife on. or abuut Ncuembez
18, 1964, thereby vesting absolute title in the said Wilda B.
Campbell, now deceased,

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon erect-
ed, made or being, and all and every the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the sanme
belonging, or in any wise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described let of ground and

premises unto the said parties of the second part, as joint tenants

and not as tenants in common, their assigns, the survivors or

i T et § |
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Law crrices
GERALD HERR
RicHARD N. KERR
#aLTivcRE, WD,
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Jarrett’ Stnnditn d” Bell, Executor
of the Last Will and Testament of

S N Momn

Richard"N. Kerr’ " [ Wilda B, Campbell, deceased
STATE OF MARYLAND, HOWARD COUNTY to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this eighth day of Jaduary »
cne thousand nine hundzed and sixty-eight, before me, the sub-
sexiber, 2 Notary Public of the State of Marviend, in and for
Howard County aforesaid, personally appeared JARREIT
STANDIFORD BELL, Executor as aforesaid, and he acknowledged the
aforegoing Deed to be his Act.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notariaml Seal.

Pt 2 ™. (Cnn

Richard N, Kerr, Hotazry Pablic

Roc'd for record AN 9 1965 at/2 i 4

Pe.: Orvi T. Gosnel Clerk
Yail toseeally
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FEE-SIMPLE DEED-CODE—Clty or Coenty

This Dﬁed,uademi.

UBRT4.27 Mee7 g

third day of December

\}mcne year one thousand nine hundred an‘d/eighty-s ix , by and between
ROBERT G. ZASTAWSKI, JR. and BOB ZASTAWSKI

o
tAENDA K. RESPESS

Baltimore County

of the second part.

Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of

in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand

Dollars ($125,000.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

the said

do

her

heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all

Baltimore County, State of Maryland

"parties of the first part

grant and convey unto the said

DRCAF 13,00
Drix é&25.0
Ipocs  685.00
DEED o#
SN CLERK 1263.00
#703t1 002 ROZ T09:56
03/02/87

Renda K. Respess

that lot of ground, situate, lying and being in

, aforesaid, and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the same at a point in the center line of Sunshine Avenue at the
distance of 210.30 feet measured southerly along the center line of
Sunshine Avenue from the beginning of the south 16 degrees east 331 foot

line of the land which by
Land Records of Baltimore
was conveyed by T. Bayard:
Green, et al, and running
Avenue and also on a part
minutes east 100.00 feet,
minutes east 200.10 feet,

Deed, dated May 22, 1935, and recorded among the
County in Liber C.W.B., Jr. No. 954, folio 293,
Williams, et al., Trustees, unto William H.
thence and binding on the center line of Sunshine
of said line as now surveyed south 14 degrees 47
thence for lines of division north 68 degrees 58
thence north 14 degrees 47 minutes west 100.0

feet and thence south 68 degrees 58 minutes west 200.10 feet to the place of

beginning, containing one-
Pohmer, Surveyor, in May 1949,

Albert E.

half acre of land, more or less, as surveyed by

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated January 8, 1968 and re-
corded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4839

Folio 249 was granted and

conveyed by Jarrett Standiford Bell, Executor of

the Last Will and Testament of Wilda B. Campbell, deceased, unto Robert G.

Zastawski, Jr., Bob Zastawski and Wanda M. Zastawski, his wife.

The said

Wanda M. Zastawski departed this life on or about January 30, 1980,
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Together with the buildings and improvementa thereupan crected, made or being and all and every

sppurtenances and advantages, 'f.o the same belonging, or anywise

the rights, slleys, Wayh waters, privileges,
appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the eaid lot of qround
together with the rights, privileges, pppurtensnces and

ond premises, above described snd

to be conveysd;

mentloned, end hereby intended
g unto and to the proper use and benefit of the ‘said

sdvanteges thereto bolonging of appertainin
Renda K. Respess

her heirs snd assigns, in fee simple.

the first post hereby covenant thatt hey ha ve
to encumber the property hereby

execute such further

And the said parties of
not done of suffered to be done any gct, matfer or thing whatsoever,

conveyed; that the ywill wamant specially the property granted and the they will

assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hand and ceal of said grantors

TEST:
4 (A=A

A T
Robert G.

A 3 (7 ol
T // " g’o—é— M (SEAL)

Bob Zas€dwski

STATE OF MARYLAND,  Baltimore County  to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this third day of December
in tho year one thousand nine hundred snd eighty-six ,before me, the subscriber,
the County aforesaid,

a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for
personally sppesred Robert G. Zastawski, Jr. and Bob Zastawski

tho above named grantcyS and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their

As Witnees my hand and Notarial Seal.
bfétdea
o5 @')(fz—d An S

9«/&0}{




A_CE62_16571. Date available 03/07/2005. Printed 10/24/2018.

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) SM 16716, p. 0548, MS.
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DEED

T
THIS DEED made this / 4 day of July, 2002, by and between Renda K.
Respess, party of the first part and Grantor herein, and Richard A. Robinson, party of the
second part, and Grantee herein
WITNESSETH
THAT in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred and Sixty-Thousand Dollars
($260,000.00) cash in hand paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said
Grantor, Renda K. Respess, does hereby grant and convey unto the said Grantee, Richard
A. Robinson, his personal representatives, heirs and assigns forever in fee simple all those
lots or parcels of ground situate, lying and being in Baltimore County, State of Maryland,
and described as follows, that is to say:
PARCEL ONE:

"BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center line of Sunshine Avenue at the
distance of 210.30 feet measured southerly along the center line of Sunshine Avenue from
the beginning of the South 16 degrees east 331 foot line of the land which by Deed dated
May 22, 1935, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
C.W.B., Jr., No. 954, folio 293, was conveyed by T. Bayard Williams, et al., Trustees, unto
William H. Green, et al, and running thence and binding on the center line of Sunshine
Avenue and also on a part of said line as now surveyed south 14 degrees 47 minutes east
100.00 feet, thence for lines of division north 68 degrees 58 minutes east 200.10 feet,
thence north 14 degrees 47 minutes west 100.0 feet and thence south 68 degrees 58
minutes west 200.10 feet to the place of beginning, containing one-half acre of land, more
or less, as surveyed by Albert E. Pohmer, Surveyor, in May, 1949.”

BEING the identical parcel of land which by Deed dated the 3rd day of December,
1986, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber
7427, folio 755, et seq., was granted and conveyed from Robert G. Zastawski, Jr. and Bob
Zastawski unto Renda K. Respess, Grantor herein.

PARCEL TWO:

"BEGINNING for the same at an iron bar heretofore set at a common corner
between the land of Respess and Corbin at the end of the second or North 68 degrees 58
minutes East 200.10 foot line of that parcel of land conveyed by and described in a Deed
from Robert G. Zastawski, Jr. and Bob Zastawski to Renda K. Respess, dated 03
December, 1986, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No.
7427, folio 755, running thence and binding on the third and fourth lines respectively of
said Deed, (with the bearings herein being based upon the bearing of the seventh or North
05 degrees West 1477 foot line of that tract of land conveyed by and described in a Deed
from Eleanor Green Huson, Personal Representative of the Estate of Ethel E. Green,
deceased, to Eleanor Green Huson, and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records in
Liber No. 6012, folio 81) the three following courses and distances, viz: (1) North 12
degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds West, 100.00 feet to an iron bar heretofore set, (2) South
69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West, 184.79 feet to an iron bar now set, and
continuing the same direction, (3) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 14.95
feet to a point in Bradshaw Road to intersect the fourth or South 16 degrees East 331 foot
line of the aforesaid Deed recorded in Liber No. 6012, folio 81, thence leaving the land
presently owned by said Respess and binding reversely on part of said fourth line, (4)
North 12 degrees 42 minutes 30 seconds West 15.48 feet to a point in said road, thence
leaving said road and running for new lines of division through and across the land Qbgais
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Green the two (2) following courses and distances, viz: (5) North 67 degrees 48 minutes
07 seconds East 15.00 feet to an-iron bar now set and continuing the same direction, (8)
North 67 degrees 48 minutes 07 seconds East, binding in part on or near a picket fence,
195.49 feet to an iron bar now set on or near a post and wire fence, thence continuing for
new lines of division and binding on or near said post and wire fence the four (4) following
courses and distances, viz; (7) South 32 degrees 29 minutes 43 seconds East 25.11 feet
to a fence post, (8) South 33 degrees 48 minutes 06 seconds East 10.20 feet to a fence
post, (9) South 61 degrees 08 minutes 14 seconds East 31.41 feet to a fence post, and
(10) South 23 degrees 57 minutes 08 seconds East 62.63 feet to an iron bar now set,
thence leaving said fence and sfill running for a new line of division, (11) South 69 degrees
32 minutes 37 seconds West 58,11 feet to the beginning hereof, containing 0.19 acres of
land, more or less, as surveyad by T.R. Stark & Associates, Inc., in November, 1997, as
shown on a plat dated November 6, 1997."

BEING the identical parcel of land which by Deed dated the 20th day of November,
1997, and raecorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber
12597, folio 648, et seq., was granted and conveyed from Eleancr Green Huson, Mildred
Green Nolan, Erma Ruth Green, Kathryn Bamsley Green, Persanal Representative of the
Estate of Edward Earl Green and Eleanor Green Huson, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Irene A. Green unto Renda K. Respess, Grantor herein.

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON being known as 7436 Bradshaw Road.

SUB.JECT to all covenants, restrictions, easements, limitations, et cetera affecting
the same as may be found recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County,
Maryland. Reference is hereby made to the aforegoing for further derivation of title thereto.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises unto the said
Grantee, Richard A. Robinson, his personal representatives, heirs and assigns forever in
fee simple.

AND that the said Grantor, Renda K. Respess, hereby covenants that she has not
done, nor suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the
property hereby conveyed, and that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted
and will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS THE HANDS AND SEALS OF THE SAID GRANTOR.

Anolo éﬂew (SEAL)

IWITNESS RENDA K. RESPESS
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STATE OF MARYLAND
to wit
BALTIMORE COUNTY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / ¢ day of July, 2002, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public, in- and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared

Renda K. Respess, Grantor herein, known to-me (or satisfactorily proven to be) to be the

| person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and she acknowledged that she

executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and further ackﬁowtedged that the
actual consideration paid to be paid is Two Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars
'($260,000.00) .

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

NOTARY PUBLIC i
My Commission Expires: 4.. /a8

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the aforegoing Deed was prepared by me an attorney

licensed to practice law by the Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland.

THOMAS J. LOCKAART

| [RETURN DOCUMENT TO: PTT: 6383

|THORMAS J. LOCKHART, ESQUIRE
|PT TITLE COMPANY

108 EAST MAIN STREET
WESTMINSTER, MARYLAND 21157
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AFFIDAVIT OF OWNER/OCCUPIED RESIDENCE

THE UNDERSIGNED, Richard A. Robinson, Grantees, as evidenced
by their signatures below, hereby certify under the penalties of
perjury pursuant to Section 13-408 Tax Property Article, Annotated
Code of Maryland, that the land conveyed herein is residentially
improved, owner-occupied, real property and the residence will be
occupied by him, as his primary residence.

WITNESS THE HANDS AND SEALS OF THE SAID GRANTEES.

@%(SM)
RICHARD A. EOBINSON

WITNE

STATE OF MARYLAND
to wit
CARROLL COUNTY

I HERERY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of July, 2002, before

me, the subscriber, a Notary Public, in and for the jurisdiction
aforesaid, personally appeared Richard A. Robinson, Grantee herein,
known to me {or satisfactorily préven to be) to be- the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and he acknowledged
that he executed the same for the purposes thetrein contained.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.
ey g N

‘NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: égl/ﬂcﬁjf

T T Y LY e r——t o orm b= L gt $ S An, ey AT
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This Deed made this [}~]l__/day of October, 2016, by and betweeR RGBT A 357 ¢
Robinson, party of the first part, Grantor; and Richard A. Robinson and De?msimehae =1
451 .5
Robinson, Sr., parties of the second part, Grantees. 13 fg /2018 12:30
. #7104050 ceaam |
- Witnesseth - St iuore

County/CCR3.01.082 -
Register @82

That for and in consideration of the sum of no actual monetary consideration,
but other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said Richard A.
Robinson and Dennis M. Robinson, Sr., as joint tenants and not as tenants in common,
the survivor of them and the personal representative, heirs and assigns of the survivor,
in fee simple, all that property situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and
described as follows, that is to say:

PARCEL ONE:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center line of Sunshine
Avenue at the distance of 210.30 feet measured southerly along the
center line of Sunshine Avenue from the beginning of the South 16
degrees east 331 foot line of the land which by Deed dated May 22, 1935,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
CWB,Jr. No. 954, folio 293, was conveyed by T. Bayard Williams, et al.,
Trustees, unto William H. Green, et al, and running thence and binding on
the center line of Sunshine Avenue and also on a part of said line as now
surveyed south 14 degrees 47 minutes east 100.00 feet, thence for lines
of division north 68 degrees 58 minutes east 200.10 feet, thence north 14
degrees 47 minutes west 100.0 feet and thence south 68 degrees 58
minutes west 200.10 feet to the place of beginning, containing one-half
acre of land, more or less, as surveyed by Albert E. Pohmer, Surveyor, in
May, 1949.

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING for the same at an iron bar heretofore set at a
common corner between the land of Respess and Corbin at the end of the
secondor North 68 degrees 58 minutes East 200.10 foot line of that parcel
of land conveyed by and described in a Deed from Robert G. Zastawski,
Jr. and Bob Zastawski to Renda K. Respess, dated 03 December, 1986,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No.
7427, folio 755, running thence and binding on the third and fourth lines
respectively of said Deed (with the bearings herein being based upon the
bearing of the seventh or North 05 degrees West 1477 foot line of that
tract of land conveyed by and described in a Deed from Eleanor Green
Huson, Personal Representative of the Estate of Ethel E. Green,
deceased, to Eleanor Green Huson, and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Records in Liber No. 6012, folio 81) the three following courses and
distances, viz: (1) North 12 degrees 42 minutes. 30 seconds West, 100.00
feet to an iron bar heretofore set, (2) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37
seconds West, 184.79 feet to an iron bar now set, and continuing the
same direction, (3) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 14.95
feet to a point in Bradshaw Road to intersect the fourth or South 16
degrees East 331 foot line of the aforesaid Deed recorded in Liber No.
6012, folio 81, thence leaving the land presently owned by said Respess
and binding reversely on part of said fourth line, (4) North 12 degrees 42
minutes 30 seconds West 1548 feet to a point in said road, thence
leaving said road.and running for new lines of division through and across
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the land of said Green the two (2) following courses and distances, viz: (5)
North 67 degrees 48 minutes 07 seconds East 15.00 feet to.an iron bar
now set and continuing the same direction, (6) North 67 degrees 48
minutes 07 seconds East binding in part on or near a picket fence, 195.45
feet to an iron bar now set on or near a post and wire fence, thence
continuing for new lines of division and binding on or near said post and
wire fence the four (4} following courses and distances, viz; (7) South 32
degrees 29 minutes 43 seconds East 25,11 feet to a fence post, (8) South
33 degrees 48 minutes 05 seconds East 10.20 feet to a fence post, (9)
South 61 degrees 08 minutes 14 seconds East 31.41 feet to a fence post,
and (10} South 23 degrees 57 minutes 08 seconds East 62.63 feet to an
iron bar now set, thence leaving said fence and still running for a new line
of division, (11) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 58.11 feet,
to the beginning herecf, containing 0.19 acres of land, more or less, as
surveyed by T.R. Stark & Associates, Inc., in November, 1997, as shown
on a plat dated November 6, 1997."

THE IWMPROVEMENTS THEREON being known as 7436
Bradshaw Road.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated July 19, 2002, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM No.
16716, page 548, elc, was granted and conveyed by Renda K. Respess
unto Richard A. Robinson, in fee simple.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Richard A. Robinson and Dennis M. Robinson,
Sr., as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, the survivor of them and the
personal representative, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple.

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Grantor hereby declares and affirms under the penalties of perjury that Grantor is a

Maryland resident and, therefore, exempt from the income tax withholding requirements
of §10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland.

As Witness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written.

é /@“’ {Seal}

Richard A. Robinson

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY 0}@@”30 wit:

| hereby certify that on this 42 day of QOctober, 2016, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
Richard A. Robinson, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be

ITNESS:

Ao A
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the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged ‘the
same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed
to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

M. McMANUS z 43 Aoy
NOTA"}Y PUBLIC Nofary Public e

BALTIMCRE COUNTY My commission expires: <37 ol'@/”/m‘/
MARYLAND ’

[ Dt Oy

THIS 1S TQO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly adpi to practice before the Court!
of Appeals of Maryland. ’

s 0. O'Connor, Attorney

~

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Mid-Atlantic Title, LLC

100 West Road, Suite 215

Towson, MD 21204
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This Deed made this _j{~J1__/day of October, 2016, by and betweeFJREMAT 501 =

Robinson, party of the first part, Grantor, and Richard A. Robinson and Denms%ebael::==.=.

. Total: 451.5
Robinson, Sr., parties of the second part, Grantees. a0 2016 12:30
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That for and in consideration of the sum of no actual monetary consideration,
but other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the said Richard A.
Robinson and Dennis M. Rabinson, Sr., as joint tenants and not as tenants in common,
the survivor of them and the personal representative, heirs and assigns of the survivor,
in fee simple, all that property situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and
described as follows, that is to say;

PARGEL ONE:

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center line of Sunshine
Avenue at the distance of 210.30 feet measured southerly along the
center line of Sunshine Avenue from the beginning of the South 16
degrees east 331 foot line of the land which by Deed dated May 22, 1935,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
CWB,Jr. No. 954, folio 293, was conveyed by T. Bayard Williams, et al.,
Trustees, unto William H. Green, et al, and running thence and binding on
the center line of Sunshine Avenue and also on a part of said line as now
surveyed south 14 degrees 47 minutes east 100.00 feet, thence for lines
of division north 68 degrees 58 minutes east 200.10 feet, thence north 14"
degrees 47 minutes west 100.0 feet and thence south 68 degrees 58
minutes west 200,10 feet to the place of beginning, containing cne-half
acre of land, more or less, as surveyed by Albert E. Pohmer, Surveyor, in
May, 1949.

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING for the same at an iron bar heretofore set at a
common corner between the land of Respess and Corbin at the end of the
secondor North 68 degrees 58 minutes East 200.10 foot line of that parcel
of land conveyed by and described in a Deed from Robert G. Zastawski,
Jr. and Bob Zastawski to Renda K. Respess, dated 03 December, 1985,
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No,
7427, folio 755, running thence and binding on the third and fourth lines
respectively of said Deed (with the bearings herein being based upon the
bearing of the seventh or North 05 degrees West 1477 foot line of that
tract of land conveyed by and described in a Deed from Eleanor Green
Huson, Personal Representative of the Estate of Ethel. E. Green,
deceased, to Eleanor Green Huson, and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Records in Liber No. 6012, folio 81) the three following courses and
distances, viz: (1) North 12 degrees 42 minutes, 30 seconds West, 100,00
feet to an iron bar heretofore set, (2) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37
seconds West, 184.79 feet to an iron bar now set, and continuing the
same direction, (3) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 14.95
feet to a point in Bradshaw Road to intersect the fourth or South 16,
degrees East 331 foot line of the aforesaid Deed recorded in Liber No.
6012, folio 81, thence leaving the land presently owned by said Respess
and binding reversely on part of said fourth line, (4) North 12 degrees 42
minutes 30 seconds West 15.48 feet to a peint in said road, thence
leaving said road.and running for new lines of division through and across
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the land of said Green the two (2) following courses and distances, viz: (5)
North 67 degrees 48 minutes 07 seconds East 15.00 feet to an iron bar
now set and continuing the same direction, (6) North 67 :degrees 48
minutes 07 seconds East binding in part on er near a picket fence, 195.49
feet to an iron bar now set on or near a post and wire fence, thence
continuing for new lines of division and binding on or near said post and
wire fence the four {4) following courses and distances, viz; (7) South 32
degrees 29 minutes 43 seconds East 25.11 feet to a fence post, (B) South
33 degrees 48 minutes 06 seconds East 10.20 feet to a fence post, {(9)
South 61 degrees 08 minutes 14 seconds East 31.41 feet to a fence post,
and (10) South 23 degrees 57 minutes 08 seconds East 62.63 feet to an
iron bar now set, thence leaving said fence and still running for a new line
of division, (11) South 69 degrees 32 minutes 37 seconds West 58.11 feet,
to the beginning hereof, containing 0.19 acres of land, more or less, as
surveyed. by T.R. Stark & Associates, Inc., in November 1997, as shown
on a plat dated November 6, 1997.7

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON being known as 7436
Bradshaw Road.

BEING the same property which by Deed dated July 19, 2002, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM No.
16716, page 548, etc, was granted and conveyed by Renda K. Respess
unto Richard A. Robinson, in fee simple.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Richard A. Robinson and Dennis M. Robinson,
Sr., as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, the survivor of them and the
personal representative, heirs and assigns of the survivor, in fee simple.

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

(rantor hereby declares and affirms under the penalties of perjury that Grantor is a

Maryland resident and, therefore, exempt from the income tax withholding requirements
of §10-912 of the Tax-General Afficle. Annotated Code of Maryland.

As Witness the hand and sea! of said Grantor, the day and year first above written.

ITNESS:

Ao A - é/ /@“—’ {Seal)

Richard A. Robinson

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY o;@ﬁdd_ﬂ}o wit:

| hereby certify that on this 4-f2_- day of October, 2016, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared
Richard A. Robinson, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be
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the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged'the
same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed
to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

M. MCMANUS )l do P e

NOTA"Y PUBLIC Notary Public .
BALTIMCRE COUNTY My commission expires; 3/&97/3/

MARYLAND

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly adpi to practice before the Court
of Appeals of Maryland. -

T

s D. O'Connor, Attorney

~

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Mid-Attantic Title, LLC

100 West Road, Suite 215

Towson, MD 21204
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A maximum of 40

Q Baltimore City ® County:_Baffinaré * .
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s (ffice, Stte Department of
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finatiee Office Only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only—All Coples Must Be Leglhle)
[ 1] Typels) {[Jcheck Box if addendum Intake Fory is Attached) !
ofinstruments 9T [ | Monggs ] Oer [T Giter
- 2 | Deed of Trust ~|' Leass bl [—
2 |Conveyance Type | | Improved Sale || Unimproved Sle Multiple Accounts. Notan Arms-
Check Box Arme-Length {1} Arms-Length £27 Arrns-Length [3] Length Sale [9]
3 | Tax Exemptlons Recordation
(if applicabls) State Transfer N N 3
Clte or Explaln Authority
County Transfer Btstl> o0 Vg WY J
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Any New Mortgage $ 300,000.60 Tearisfer Tax Consideration s
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Cther: H Less Exemption Amount -1 8
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SDA. rFqu as 600 Ft S Jerusalum Road
submission of afl

Location/Address of Property Being Canveyed (2)

7436 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, MD 21087

characters will be Qther Property [dentiflers (if applicabls) Walter Meter Account No.
indexed in accordance :
with the Pﬁﬂrity cited in Ruldenﬂalmor Non-Resld ‘:l | Fee Slmp!u[Z] or Ground chtl:] A it I NIA
Real Property Article | Partisl Conveyonce? [I¥es [XINo | Description/Amt. of 8qFVAcrozpe Trensferred:  NIA
Section 3-104(g){3){0). . A
Cer—

7]

If Partial Conveyante, List Improvements Conveyed: N/A
Dot 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s)

Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Namc(s) P

Rithard A. Robinson Righard A. Robingon and Dennis Michag! Robinsan, St,
Transferred
F
rom Doc. 1~ Owner(e) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 — Owner(s) of Recond, If Different from Grantor(s)
LI BPoc, 1~ Grantee(s) Name(s) Dox, 2 ~ Grantee(s) Name(s)
Righard A, Robinson and Dennis Michael Robinson, Sr. Nancy L. Gering, Trustee
Transfarred
To N. Atan Anthony, Trusteo

New Owner's (Gruntee) Malling Address

7435 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville MD 21087

Other Names
to Be Indexed

Doc. 1 — Additlons! Names to be Indexed (Optonal)

Doc. 2— Addltonal Names {o be Indexed {Optional}

Midstate Community Bank

10| Contact/Mall
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6.'19.’2018 SDAT: Real Property Search
3 L . '

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 2300001490
Owner Information
Owner Name: ROBINSON RICHARD A Use: RESIDENTIAL
ROBINSON DENNIS MICHAEL SR Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 7436 BRADSHAW RD Deed Reference: 138154/ 00170

KINGSVILLE MD 21087-1651

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: BRADSHAW RD Legal Description: A9 AC
0-0000 ESR BRADSHAW RD
600 FT S JERUSALEM RD
Map:  Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0055 0019 0134 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
8,273 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 2,000 2,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: ROBINSON RICHARD A Date: 10/20/2016 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /38154/ 00170 Deed2:
Seller: RESPESS RENDA K Date: 08/16/2002 Price: $260,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /16716/ 00548 Deed2:
Seller: HUSON ELEANOR GREEN Date: 01/09/1998 Price: $3,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /12597/ 00648 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx



Main File No. 0001380] Page #1
Photograph Addendum

Borrower/Client
Property Address 7436 BRADSHAW
City KINGSVILLE County State MD Zip Code 21087

Lender/Client RICK ROBINSON

FRONT VIEW..GROUND 1S DUG UP DUE TO NEW SIDE VIEW
DRAIN FIELD CURRENTLY BEING INSTALLED
(CHRIS MILAN) SUBURBAN CONTRACTOR

2 METERS REAR VIEW

"OTHER" SIDE VIEW ADDITIONAL VIEW OF SIDE VIE

Form PICSIX2 — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




AFFIDAVIT OF JANET BELL HANNA

I solemnly declare and affirm that the following information is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

My name is Janet Hanna, and | am over the age of 21 years. |was born and raised in Kingsville,
Maryland and now reside in Pennsylvania.

My father was Jarrett Bell and along with my mother Frances Bell we lived on Goettner Road in
Kingsville. My grandparents and aunt lived at 7436 Bradshaw Road. My grandmother died in the
1950’s and my grandfather and aunt lived there afterward until they both passed in the 1960’s. My
aunt’s name was Wilda B. Campbell.

The house as long as | can remember was divided into two separate apartments. My
grandparents lived on the lower level, and my aunt lived in an upper apartment. At the time it had an
outside entrance.

rf/‘]. 71 7T & ._./1"“
Nt e wé- \f)(.(. ‘m,{,m.ﬂw——"’

Ja&‘:et Bell Hanna
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AFFIDAVIT OF RENDA K. RESPESS

| solemnly declare and affirm that the following information is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

My name is Renda Respess, now Curran, and | am over the age of 21 years. For 20+ years, |
lived in Kingsville, Maryland and now reside in Florida.

In 1986 | purchased the dwelling known as 7436 Bradshaw Road. At the time there were two
living units in the dwelling, one on top of the other. | lived on the first floor and rented the second floor
unit. In 1988 | converted the basement into 2 additional living units for 4 total units. Although each
unit had its own separate kitchen, there were only 2 electric meters serving the house.

One time in the 1990’s the county inspectors came out at the request of a neighbor and made
me enlarge a window in the basement’s front apartment to allow for a person to escape in the event of
fire.

My tenants were friends and/or members of my church who needed housing, and | recall no
other complaints with respect to their use of the property or the 4 units in the 16 years | owned the
house.

The dwelling was used consistently and without interruption for the 4 units up to its sale to the
Robinsons in 2002.

%ﬂ/nm&b A O,

Renda K. Curran (previously Respess)




Gontrum, John

B ) T em—
From: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 12:14 PM
To: Gontrum, John
e dbehr@jhu.edu; robinwb1@comcast.net
Subject: RE: Richard & Dennis Robinson - 7436 Bradshaw Road - Case No.: 2019-066-SPH
John,

Thank you for your reply.

Trusting that the 1945 “A” Residence provides for “Dwelling, two-family,” as you have stated, | overlooked that in my
letter.

| believe this would forward the nonconforming use date to 1971, as the R.D. P. Zone | think allowed one dwelling per lot
under then BCZR Sec. 1A00.3.B.1.

The SDAT data search indicates that the primary structure was built in 1949. So, if you have evidence that it was
originally constructed as a two-family dwelling, that should satisfy the nonconforming use for two dwellings, if it was so
used without a one-year abandonment or discontinuance. BCZR Sec. 104.1.

| will leave to you and the citizens to present the evidence and work it out at the hearing. | anticipate respecting the ALJ
decision, including the equitable allowance of the third occupant to remain until she leaves.

You may include this e-mail in your presentation if you find it helpful.
Sincerely,

Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, 410 887-2188

From: Gontrum, John [mailto:JGontrum@wtplaw.com]

Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 11:44 AM

To: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: RE: Richard & Dennis Robinson - 7436 Bradshaw Road - Case No.: 2019-066-SPH

Peter,

You are correct on the zoning history. However, my copy of the 1945 Zoning Regulations permits in the A zone
“Dwelling, two-family”. That is further defined to be the following: “A detached dwelling arranged or used for
occupancy by not more two families as separate house-keeping units, with not more than one entrance on any
side. Such a dwelling shall have one housekeeping unit over the other.”

That is how this dwelling was originally constructed according to the granddaughter of one of the original occupants.

It was not until 1986 that the 3™ and 4™ units were added by the then owner, and it has continued as at least 3 units to
present.

| have met with the GKCA hoard on this matter, and they are familiar with the property and its history. | believe that
they are satisfied with the 2 units and allowing the 3" occupant to remain (she is elderly and has bee gl :
years) until she leaves when it would revert to 2 units.
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John

From: Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Monday, October 22, 2018 11:32 AM

To: Gontrum, John <JGontrum@wtplaw.com>; Doug Behr <dbehr@jhu.edu>; Robinwb <robinwbl@comcast.net>
Cc: Carl Richards Jr <CRichards@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Robert David Duvall <rduvall@baltimorecountymd.gov>;
John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Richard & Dennis Robinson - 7436 Bradshaw Road - Case No.: 2019-066-SPH

Good Morning,

Attached you will find the letter along with attachments our office filed with the Administrative Law Judge’s office
relating to the above-mentioned case. A hardcopy will follow by U.S. mail.

If you have any problems, viewing the document, piease call our office.
Thank you for your consideration.

Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 887-2189 Direct Dial

(410) 887-2188 Office

(410) 823-4236 Fax

“,xaﬂt Iy CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

ﬂ‘ﬁq =

«smm“’ ww, bal!:morecount md.gov

This transmission contains information from the aw firm of Whiteford. Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended reciplent, be advised that any disclosure. copying, distribution or other use
of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have recelved this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately.



Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
7867 Oakdale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237
Phone 410-686-1198 Fax 410-682-6021

Zoning Description
For
7436 Bradshaw Road
August 20, 2018

Beginning for the same in the center of Bradshaw Road, distant 640 feet +/- from the

center of Jerusalem Road, thence leaving Bradshaw Road,

1.

2.

9.

North 57 degrees 40 minutes 15 seconds East 15.00 feet,
North 57 degrees 40 minutes 15 seconds East 195.49 feet,
Soqth 42 degrees 37 minutes 35 seconds East 25.11 feet,
South 43 degrees 55 minutes 58 seconds East 10.20 feet,
South 71 degrees 18 minutes 06 seconds East 31.41 feet,
South 34 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East 62.63 feet,
South 59 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds West 58.11 feet,

South 59 degrees 24 minutes 45 seconds West 200.10 feet, to the center of said Bradshaw
Road, thence running with an binding in the center of said Road

North 24 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds West 100.00 feet, and

10. North 24 degrees 20 minutes 15 seconds West 15.47 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.643 of an Ac. or 27,991 sq.ft. of land more or less. Being known as 7436

Bradshaw Road and located in the 11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District.

\‘“ulllll““’
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Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PECPLE'S COUNSEL

Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204
Towson, Maryland 21204 '

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

October 22, 2018
HAND DELIVERED
John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
The Jefferson Building
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Richard & Dennis Robinson — Legal Owner(s)
7436 Bradshaw Road
Case No: 2019-066-SPH
Hearing scheduled: October 25, 2018

Dear Judge Beverungen,

This petition for special hearing asks for nonconforming use status for a 2 or 3 unit
dwelling on property zoned R.C. 5. Upon review, and having learned of citizen interest,
we asked David Duval of the Zoning Office staff to provide information about the zoning

" history. We enclose the results of that inquiry, including relevant maps.

The history appears to show the following sequence:

1945 --- “A” Residence Zone
1971 --- R.D.P. (Rural Deferred Planning) Zone
1976 --- R.C. 5 (Rural-Residential) Zone
1980 forward --- R.C. 5.

Upon further inquiry with Zoning Supervisor Carl Richards and with David Duvall, we
were informed the major 1955 revision of the zoning regulations was not accompanied by
a new map in this rural area.

'In sum, it appears all of the historic zones limited the .64 acre property here to a
single dwelling. Therefore, based on BCZR Sec. 104.1, the burden of proof is on the



property owner to show a continuous nonconforming use back to before January 1, 1945.
By continuous, this means without any 1-year discontinuance or interruption).

We can provide copies of the 1945 Regulations, including the “A” Residence Zone
and the Bill 100, 1970, R.D.P. Zone regulations if necessary. We leave it to the parties to
present such facts as may be available to describe the historic use of the property.

For the sake of completeness, we checked the BCZR Sec. 402.1 “Conversion of

One-Family Dwellings™ schedule. But its scope is limited to ID.R. Zones, and does not
extend to the R.C.' 5 Zone.

We trust you may find this information helpful.

Sincerely,

Pﬂz\ / VA ){7 (_/M.’} Pl !!'4"2’/\-\

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

cc: By first class mail and e-mail, with enclosure
John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorney for Petitioners
Douglas Behr
Robin Beers
Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
David Duvall, Zoning Staff



Robert David Duvall

From: Peoples Counsei

Sent: Friday, September 21, 2018 2:31 PM

To: . Robert David Duvall .

Subject: Zoning History Request for 7436 Bradshaw Road - Case No,: 2019-066-5PH
Mr. Duvall,

Our office kindly requests the complete zoning history for 7436 Bradshaw Road. Please include copies of each four year
map for the property.

The tax account for the property is 1126000540, The property is owned by Richard A Robinson & Dennis Michael
Robinson, 5r. Please let me know if yau need further information, The hearing is currently scheduled for October 25,
2018, therefore, we kindly ask to have the history by October 19,

Thank you in advance far your consideration.

Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

{410) 887-2189 Direct Dial

(410) 887-2188 Office

(410} 823-4236 Fax
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Baltimore County, Maryland
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

October 22, 2018

HAND DELIVERED

John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
The Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Richard & Dennis Robinson — Legal Owner(s)
7436 Bradshaw Road
Case No: 2019-066-SPH
Hearing scheduled: October 25, 2018

Dear Judge Beverungen,

This petition for special hearing asks for nonconforming use status for a 2 or 3 unit
dwelling on property zoned R.C. 5. Upon review. and having learned of citizen interest,
we asked David Duval of the Zoning Office staff to provide information about the zoning
history. We enclose the results of that inquiry, including relevant maps.

The history appears to show the following sequence:

1945 --- “A” Residence Zone

1971 --- R.D.P. (Rural Deferred Planning) Zone
1976 --- R.C. 5 (Rural-Residential) Zone

1980 forward --- R.C. 5.

Upon further inquiry with Zoning Supervisor Carl Richards and with David Duvall, we
were informed the major 1955 revision of the zoning regulations was not accompanied by
a new map in this rural area.

In sum, it appears all of the historic zones limited the .64 acre property here to a
single dwelling. Therefore, based on BCZR Sec. 104.1, the burden of proof is on the



o

property owner to show a continuous nonconforming use back to before January 1, 1945.
By continuous, this means without any 1-year discontinuance or interruption).

We can provide copies of the 1945 Regulations, including the “A” Residence Zone
and the Bill 100, 1970, R.D.P. Zone regulations if necessary. We leave it to the parties to
present such facts as may be available to describe the historic use of the property.

For the sake of completeness, we checked the BCZR Sec. 402.1 “Conversion of
One-Family Dwellings™ schedule. But its scope is limited to D.R. Zones, and does not
extend to the R.C. 5 Zone.

We trust you may find this information helpful.

Sincerely,

g e
P{ z. M. « Cum MLt

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

cC: By first class mail and e-mail, with enclosure
John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorney for Petitioners
Douglas Behr
Robin Beers
Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor
David Duvall, Zoning Staff



Robert David Duvall

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Mr. Duvall,

Peoples Counsel

Friday, September 21, 2018 2:31 PM

Robert David Duvall _

Zoning History Request for 7436 Bradshaw Road - Case No.: 2019-066-5PH

Our office kindly requests the complete zoning history for 7436 Bradshaw Road. Please include copies of each four year

map for the property.

The tax account for the property is 1126000540Q. The property is owned by Richard A Robinson & Dennis Michael
‘Robinson, Sr. Please let me know if you need further information. The hearing is currently scheduled for October 25,
2018, therefore, we kindly ask to:havé the history by October 19%,

Thank you in advance for your.consideration.

Rebecca M. Wheatley, Legal Secretary

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County \

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204 v

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2189 Direct Dial

(410) 887-2188 Office
(410) 823-4236 Fax
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John E. Beverungen

From: Gontrum, John <JGontrum@witplaw.com>
Sent; Tuesday, December 11, 2018 2:47 PM

To: John E. Beverungen

Cc dbehr@jhu.edu

Subject: Fwd: Robinson/GKCA Agreement

Attachments: Documentl.docx; ATTO0001.htm

Mr. Beverungen,

Attached is the Agreement | sent to Doug Behr. | have since followed up with the President of the Assaciation. It is my
understanding that the Greater Kingsville Civic Association.is in agreement but | have nothing in writing.

John

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Gontrum, John" <J/Gontrum@wtplaw.com>

Date: October 30, 2018 at 4:30:07 PM EDT

To: Richard Robinson <rickrobinson@comcast.net>, "dbehr@jhu.edu" <dbehr@jhu.edu>
Subject: Robinson/GKCA Agreement

Attached is a very simple agreement setting forth what was discussed at the hearing and making
enforcement of the Agreement part of the zoning order.

| can do something more formal, but | think this coversit. Let me know if there are any corrections or if
you want me to revise it to put in the “Wherefores” etc.

John

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford, Tayier & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended %o be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use
of this Information is strictly prohibited, If you have received this trangmission in error; please notify the sender immaediately.



The Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc. (the “Association”) and Richard Robinson and
Dennis Robinson, Sr. {the “Robinsons”) agree to the following conditions with respect to the use of the
dwelling located at 7436 Bradshaw Road, Kingsville, Maryland (the “Dwelling”):

1. The “Dwelling, Two-Family” use of the Dwelling is a legal non-conforming use under the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

2. The Robinsons’ current use of the Dwelling for three (3) separate families, however, may
continue for so long as Patty Tabeling, Lorraine Vittilo and Richard Robinson are living in the
Dwelling.

3. When either Patty Tabeling or Lorraine Vittilo leave the Dwelling, it shall permanently revert to
the Two Family Dwelling, and the apartments for more than two families shall be removed.

4. This Agreement may be enforced as part of the Zoning Order in Zoning Case No. 2019-0066-5PH.

\

Richard Robinson Dennis Robinson, Sr.

Greater Kingsville Civic Association, Inc.

By:
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Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
g ! aL! DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW Mﬂﬂm
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
QI 10 DEPS C\(‘)mmonr\;L
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT .
\Q ’ 2 PLANNING Q i'gb‘ A}m\m i+
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
Q\ " STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION iﬂg Q %? E ﬂ@n
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (CaseNol." ;Q VO LHTM )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 1O ';3! 1 Q

SIGN POSTING (1%) Date: \()\\6\\% by W:%D»
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: by

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes E No [

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes [1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

- Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account ldentifier:

Special Tax Recapture:

NONE

District - 11 Account Number - 1126000540

Owner Information

Owner Name: ROBINSCON RICHARD A Use: . RESIDENTIAL
ROBINSON DENNIS Principal Residence: YES
MICHAEL SR
Mailing Address: 7436 BRADSHAW RD Deed Reference: 138154/ Q0170
KINGSVILLE MD 21087-
1651
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 7436 BRADSHAW RD Legal Description: SAC
0-0000 ES BRADSHAWRD
80CFT S JERUSALEM RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0055 0019 0134 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1949 2,704 SF 300 SF 20,000 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  BRICK 2 full
' Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/20192
Land: 84,000 84,000
Improvements 243,300 251,400
Total: 327,300 335,400 330,000 332,700
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer [nformation
Seller: ROBINSON RICHARD A Date: 10/20/2018 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /38154/ 00170 Deed2:
Seller: RESPESS RENDA K ‘Date: 08/16/2002 Price: $260,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: 116716/ 00548 Deed2:
Seller: ZASTAWSKIR G,JR ETAL Date: 12/09/1986 Price: $125,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07427/ 00755 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/18/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search

Exempt Class: NONE

Page 2 of 2

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeownérs' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Date:
Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

10/18/2018
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